As at December 31, 2019, the Trust’s investment properties, excluding assets held for sale at period-end and investment
properties acquired during the quarter, were valued using the cap rate and discounted cash flow methods. The significant and
unobservable Level 3 valuation metrics used in the methods as at December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018 are set out in the
table below:

 December 31, 2019(1)  December 31, 2018(1)
   Weighted   Weighted
 Range (%)   average(2) (%)  Range (%)  average(2) (%)
Cap rate method
Cap rate 4.50–7.50   5.95   5.00–9.25   6.29
Discounted cash flow method
Discount rate 5.38–8.75   6.92   6.00–9.00   7.16
Terminal cap rate 5.00–8.00   6.28   5.50–8.00   6.55

(1) Excludes assets held for sale at year-end and investment properties acquired during the quarter as applicable.
(2) Weighted average based on investment property fair value.

Sensitivities on assumptions
The following sensitivity tables outline the potential impact on the value of investment properties, excluding assets held for sale
at period-end and investment properties acquired during the quarter, assuming a change in the weighted average cap rates,
discount rates and terminal rates by a respective 25 basis points (“bps”) as at December 31, 2019:

Impact to change in

weighted average cap rates
   +25 bps   -25 bps
Cap rate method
Increase (decrease) in value  $ (100,048 )  $ 108,820

Impact to change in

weighted average discount rates
Impact to change in

weighted average terminal cap rates
   +25 bps   -25 bps   +25 bps   -25 bps
Discounted cash flow method
Increase (decrease) in value  $ (47,330 )  $ 48,498   $ (59,767 )  $ 64,871

Note 6
INVESTMENT PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS
Detailed below are the investment property acquisitions completed for the years ended December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018:

Year ended December 31, 2019  Purchase price(1) Date acquired
Midwest U.S. portfolio(2) $ 237,486 March 1, 2019
1602 Tricont Avenue, Whitby, Ontario   35,800  April 30, 2019
8820 Smith’s Mill Road, Columbus, Ohio   31,857  June 4, 2019
333 Wyecroft Road, Oakville, Ontario   7,000  June 13, 2019
1250–1280 Humber Place, Ottawa, Ontario   32,800  July 22, 2019
Saskatchewan portfolio(3)   8,148  August 30, 2019
300 Orenda Road, Brampton, Ontario   17,420 December 16, 2019
Total  $ 370,511

(1) Excludes transaction costs of $6,182.
(2) Midwest U.S. portfolio includes 21 investment properties: four in Chicago, Illinois; two in Cincinnati, Ohio; 12 in Columbus, Ohio; two in Indianapolis, Indiana;

and one in Louisville, Kentucky.
(3) Saskatchewan portfolio includes 50% interest in six investment properties in Regina, Saskatchewan, previously co-owned with Dream Hard Asset Alternatives

Trust (“DHAAT”), a related party of the Trust.

Dream Industrial REIT 2019 Annual Report |  72

Year ended December 31, 2018  Purchase price(1) Date acquired
860 Marine Drive, Charlotte, North Carolina $ 35,372  January 16, 2018